molecules
Article
Simultaneous Quantification of Nine New
Furanocoumarins in Angelicae Dahuricae Radix
Using Ultra-Fast Liquid Chromatography with
Tandem Mass Spectrometry
Lei Zhang, Wei Wei and Xiu-Wei Yang *
State Key Laboratory of Natural and Biomimetic Drugs, Department of Natural Medicines,

HBZ201508XY 101.89 23.11 22.87 56.10 17.28 11.95 34.04 12.40 169.35 449.00
HBZ201508Y 20.44 4.12 7.25 16.75 2.21 37.02 94.86 25.56 36.79 244.99
HBZ2015S12 333.33 4.11 6.03 30.47 5.88 71.82 411.03 116.24 23.87 1002.79
HBZ2015S14 78.07 2.76 1.77 15.01 5.00 10.47 109.09 51.71 7.36 281.24
CBZ201107 245.82 77.48 41.74 146.84 44.51 21.92 98.50 42.19 303.58 1022.57
CBZ201207 78.57 27.11 11.55 46.38 25.63 8.74 41.45 21.41 79.45 340.27
CBZ201307 87.32 36.41 9.59 49.80 28.92 3.68 21.83 18.32 65.47 321.33
CBZ201407 25.39 8.82 5.02 19.27 8.04 15.65 76.64 57.04 25.04 240.91
CBZ201507 28.65 8.44 3.75 27.98 9.04 11.92 98.44 59.20 14.11 261.53
YBZ201107 26.47 13.64 7.33 29.03 24.44 43.64 249.30 192.26 13.49 599.60
YBZ201207 26.20 6.73 7.40 29.89 9.71 40.32 195.09 112.66 27.52 455.52
YBZ201307 25.62 5.78 7.96 26.54 7.44 37.82 177.86 102.71 33.24 424.97
YBZ201407 25.48 6.60 6.85 28.17 8.62 35.48 179.40 106.75 24.85 422.20
YBZ201507 5.43 2.93 3.22 19.76 7.11 32.72 229.64 218.73 4.11 523.65
QBZ200807 23.33 9.00 4.24 17.74 9.61 7.05 39.54 31.17 17.38 159.07
QBZ201207 3.60 0.86 1.20 3.35 1.38 17.61 46.69 9.28 5.44 89.41
QBZ201307 16.79 3.18 8.44 9.38 1.69 21.11 53.64 20.97 63.59 198.78
QBZ201410 14.28 4.69 7.06 14.81 4.40 22.63 66.24 21.52 27.83 183.46
QBZ201507 86.23 27.21 4.84 44.84 22.38 7.30 56.83 31.29 31.29 312.20
LC-MS/MS has enormous advantages in the simultaneous quantitative analysis of multiple

and it is suitable for the determination of the nine novel furocoumarins in ADR.
3. Experimental Section
3.1. Plant Materials
Twenty batches of ADR (Table 6) from four different cultivars were collected. The species were
identified by Prof. Xiu-Wei Yang of the School of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Peking University Health
Science Center, Peking University. Voucher specimens were deposited at the State Key Laboratory of
Natural and Biomimetic Drugs (Peking University, Beijing, China). The samples were stored at room
temperature (25 ◦C) until they were used for analysis.
Table 6. Samples of 20 batches of Angelicae dahuricae Radix analyzed in the present study.
Code No. Location Time
HBZ201208 Pan’an City, Zhejiang Province, China August 2012
HBZ201508XY Pan’an City, Zhejiang Province, China August 2015
HBZ201508Y Yuyao City, Zhejiang Province, China August 2015
HBZ2015S12 Pan’an City, Zhejiang Province, China August 2015
HBZ2015S14 Pan’an City, Zhejiang Province, China August 2015
CBZ201107 Suining City, Sichuan Province, China July 2011
CBZ201207 Suining City, Sichuan Province, China July 2012
CBZ201307 Suining City, Sichuan Province, China July 2013
CBZ201407 Suining City, Sichuan Province, China July 2014
CBZ201507 Suining City, Sichuan Province, China July 2015
YBZ201107 Yuzhou City, Henan Province, China July 2011
YBZ201207 Yuzhou City, Henan Province, China July 2012
YBZ201307 Yuzhou City, Henan Province, China July 2013
YBZ201407 Yuzhou City, Henan Province, China July 2014
YBZ201507 Yuzhou City, Henan Province, China July 2015
QBZ200807 An’guo City, Hebei Province, China July 2008
QBZ201207 An’guo City, Hebei Province, China July 2012
QBZ201307 An’guo City, Hebei Province, China July 2013
QBZ201410 An’guo City, Hebei Province, China October 2014
QBZ201507 An’guo City, Hebei Province, China July 2015
3.2. Chemicals, Reagents, and Standards
MeOH and ACN were of LC–MS grade from Fisher Scientific (Pittsburgh, PA, USA). All other
chemicals used were available as products of at least analytical grade. Deionized H2O (18 MΩ/cm)
was generated in-house using a Milli-Q System from the Millipore Corporation (Billerica, MA, USA).